

No. 18-815

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

T.B., JR., by and through his Parents,
T.B., SR. AND F.B.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY BOARD
OF EDUCATION; PRINCE GEORGE'S
COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS;
DR. KEVIN M. MAXWELL, in his official
capacity as Chief Executive Officer of
Prince George's County Public Schools,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Andrew W. Nussbaum
Counsel of Record
NUSSBAUM LAW, LLC
Post Office Box 132
Clarksville, Maryland 21029
(410) 740-6666
Andy@NussbaumLawLLC.com

Counsel for Respondents *Dated: January 25, 2019*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY PETITIONER FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. INTRODUCTION.....	1
B. PROCEDURAL POSTURE AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW	4
C. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS NOT CONTRARY TO <i>FOREST GROVE</i> OR DECISIONS IN OTHER CIRCUITS AND IT DOES NOT ALLOW SCHOOL DISTRICTS TO “ESCAPE ALL LIABILITY”	9
A. THE PETITIONER DID NOT PROPERLY RAISE THIS ISSUE BELOW	10

B.	THE DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEALS IS NOT INCONSISTENT WITH <i>FOREST GROVE</i>	10
II.	THIS CASE DOES NOT INVOLVE THE QUESTION OF WHETHER A SCHOOL SYSTEM CAN “ESCAPE LIABILITY BY BLAMING A DISABLED STUDENT”	13
	CONCLUSION	18
	APPENDIX:	
	20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3).....	1a
	Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Alvin Independent School District v. A.D.</i> , 503 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	2, 16
<i>Board of Education of the Hendrick Hudson Central School District v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	18
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Byrd v. U.S.</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 1518 (2018)	10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	10
<i>Forest Grove School District v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Grayson O Co. v. Agadir International LLC</i> , 856 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	1

STATUTE

20 U.S.C. §1415(f)(3)(E)(ii) 1

RULE

Fed.R.App.P. 28(a)(8)(A) 10
